

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**In the Matter of**

**American Electric Power  
Company, Inc.**  
\_\_\_\_\_

)  
)  
) **Administrative Proceeding**  
) **File No. 3-11616**  
)  
)

**POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF  
OF THE DIVISION OF INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT**

Paul F. Roye  
David B. Smith, Jr.  
Catherine A. Fisher  
M. Cathey Baker  
Catherine P. Black  
Andrew P. Mosier, Jr.  
Ronald E. Alper  
Arthur S. Lowry

Attorneys for  
Division of Investment Management  
U.S. Securities and Exchange  
Commission  
450 Fifth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20549

Dated: February 28, 2005

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**II. OPPOSING PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS DO NOT UNDERMINE THE DIVISION’S CONCLUSION THAT THE AEP/CSW SYSTEM IS INTERCONNECTED** ..... 4

**A. Public Citizen’s Arguments Fail to Undermine the Conclusion that the Combined AEP/CSW System Is Interconnected** ..... 5

**B. NRECA/APPAs Also Fail to Undermine the Conclusion that the Combined AEP/CSW System Is Interconnected** ..... 10

**C. The AEP/CSW System Is Interconnected** ..... 14

**III. OPPOSING PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS DO NOT UNDERMINE THE DIVISION’S CONCLUSION THAT THE AEP/CSW SYSTEM IS IN A SINGLE AREA OR REGION** ..... 14

**IV. CONCLUSION** ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>City of New Orleans v. SEC</i> , 969 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	6, 8
<i>Environmental Action, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 895 F.2d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	6

### STATUTES AND CODES

Section 2(a)(29)(A) (15 U.S.C. § 79b(a)(29)(A)) .....	1
Section 10(c)(1) (15 U.S.C. § 79j(c)(1)) .....	18
Section 11 (15 U.S.C. § 79k) .....	1
Section 11(b)(1) (15 U.S.C. § 79k(b)(1)) .....	18

### ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Conectiv, Inc.</i> , Holding Co. Act Release No. 26832 (February 25, 1998) .....	6
<i>CP&amp;L Energy, Inc.</i> , 54 SEC 996 (November 27, 2000), Holding Co. Act Release No. 27284 .....	12
<i>Electric Energy, Inc.</i> , 38 SEC 658 (November 28, 1958), Holding Co. Act Release No. 13871 .....	6
<i>Exelon Corp.</i> , Holding Co. Act Release No. 27904 (October 28, 2004) .....	12
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg. 21540 (May 10, 1996), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶31,036 (1996); <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-A, 62 Fed. Reg. 12274 (March 14, 1997), FERC Stats & Regs. ¶31,048 (1997); <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶61,046 (1998), <i>aff'd in part sub nom. Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002); <i>order on remand</i> , 101 FERC ¶61,104 (2002) .....	9
<i>Southwest Power Pool, Inc.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,110 (2004).....	9
<i>Unitil Corporation</i> , 50 SEC 961 (April 24, 1992), Holding Co. Act Release No. 25524 .....	6
